21 WHEREOF, the claimant is aggrieved and hereby claims against the defendant
as follows:

a) A DECLARATION by the Honourable Court that the claimant is entitled to his
unpaid debt by the defendant.

b) AN ORDER of the Honourable Court directing the defendant to pay the
claimant forthwith the sum of EIGHT MILLION, SIX HUNDRED AND FIFTY-
SIX THOUSAND NAIRA (N8, 656,000.00) ONLY being his lawful unpaid debt
owed him by the defendant.

c) AN ORDER of this Honourable Court directing the defendant to pay the
claimant Ten percent (10%) post judgment interest as delivered and
thereafter until the judgment sum is fully liquidated.

[...]

Learned Counsel to the claimant ISAAC FULANI ESQ sought to tender the
following documents in evidence.

I. Voucher with sub-head 13/2020 dated 05/06/2024 for payment of special
imprest which was approved for the Open Defecation Free in Ugba on 3rd

September, 2019 in the sum of THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIVE
THOUSAND NAIRA (N355,000.00)

II. Voucher to enable the claimant service security meeting of defendant hold
on 14/11/2019 in Ugba in the sum of Three Hundred Thousand Naira
(N300, 000.00).

III. Payment voucher in the sum of TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN THOUSAND
NAIRA (N215, 000.00) for the expenses incurred at the thanksgiving Mass

[...]

organized by St. Stephen’s Quasi Parish Gbajir on the 29th September, 2019.

IV. Payment voucher with sub-head 09/2020 dated 20/05/2024 for the
thanksgiving service of Honourable Mlumun Paul on the 6th October, 2019
at Holy Ghost Church, Makurdi in the sum of TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN
THOUSAND NAIRA (N215,000.00)

V. Voucher for the expenses incurred at the burial of Mama Sarah Adobo on
the 6th September, 2019 in the sum of TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN
THOUSAND NAIRA (N215,000.00)

VI. Payment voucher with sub-head 09/2020 dated 20/05/2024 for the
expenses incurred at the stakeholders Forum of Benue State in the sum of
TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND NAIRA (N200,000.00)

VII. Payment voucher for the sum of ONE HUNDRED AND THREE THOUSAND